not necessitate a large sample size to gain a sufficient in-depth understanding of the 

phenomenon as what is central is ensuring that there is saturation in data collection. However, 

the quantitative inquiry required a bigger sample to be more representative of the study 

population. Therefore, the target population of one thousand, two hundred (1200) was taken 

from five small rural primary schools. A purposive sample size of 144 parents was chosen out 

of the population of parents because the parents are guardians of the children. In relation to 

the children a purposive sample of 144 children was chosen out of the population of children